of the Mapulehu Project, as a conservation area for native wildlife and plant habitat; and  

NOW THEREFORE, DLNR and MLT agree to a subgrant of the FWS grant funds to 

MLT in accordance with the following terms and conditions.  DLNR hereby agrees to subgrant 
to MLT an amount not to exceed the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($1,800,000) (“Grant Funds”), subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement to 
Subgrant. 

A. PURPOSE OF SUBGRANT 

DLNR is making this subgrant, using funds provided to DLNR by FWS, for the purpose 
of facilitating MLT’s acquisition of fee title to the Property comprising 1,819 acres, more or less,

[...]

prolonged negotiations with the landowner, required due diligence by MLT and public funders, 
County of Maui funding approval, and any other unanticipated delays. 

2.  DLNR is making this subgrant to MLT using funds provided to DLNR by FWS by Grant 
Agreement Number F20AP00349 in an amount not to exceed One Million Eight Hundred 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,800,000) for purchase of fee title to the Property, such funds 
to be made available for deposit into escrow five business days prior to the closing date. 

3.  As owner of the PROPERTY, MLT shall: 

a. Create a long-term Management Plan for THE PROPERTY, consisting of an